Chitinibacter tainanensis gen. nov., sp. nov.,
a chitin-degrading aerobe from soil in Taiwan
Lih-Ling Chern,1 Erko Stackebrandt,2 Shu-Fen Lee,1 Fwu-Ling Lee,1
Jeen-Kuan Chen3 and Huei-Mei Fu1
Correspondence
Fwu-Ling Lee
1Bioresource Collection and Research Centre, Food Industry Research and Development

90?6%, respectively. Partial 16S rRNA gene sequence
analysis (positions 13–518 according to the Escherichia
coli numbering system; Brosius et al., 1978) of the other
four chitin-degrading isolates revealed 100% identity with
the homologous stretch of strain S1T. Different treeing
algorithms gave consistent results by placing the chitin-
degrader as a new lineage between the Formivibrio and
Iodobacter lineages (Fig. 1). The order of branching points
within this cluster is not stable as judged from the bootstrap
value of 64%.
A commercial kit (Genomic-tips; Qiagen) was used for
the preparation of genomic DNA for determination of the
base composition of the DNA (mol% G+C content) and
DNA–DNA reassociation. The G+C content was deter-
mined by using reversed-phase HPLC (Tamaoka &
Komagata, 1984) with slight modifications. The nucleo-
tides were separated using a Cosmosil 5C18 column
(4?06150 mm) (Waters) in a mobile phase composed of
0?2 M NH4H2PO4/acetonitrile (20 : 1, v/v) at a flow rate of
1 ml min21 at room temperature. The nucleotides were
detected and quantified by absorption at 270 nm. DNA
similarity values between the chitin-degrading strains, and
between two of these strains and the phylogenetically
nearest type strains of other species, were determined using
the fluorometric hybridization method in microdilution
wells (Ezaki et al., 1989). The fluorescence intensity of each
well was measured with a Fluoroskan II microplate fluoro-
meter (Labsystems) at a wavelength of 360 nm for excita-
tion and at 450 nm for emission. The chitin-degrading
Table 1. Differential characteristics of C. tainanensis from phylogenetically related species
Characteristic C. tainanensis
S1T
F. citricus
DSM 6150T*
I. fluviatilis
NCTC 11159TD
Anaerobic growth 2 + 2
Chitin hydrolysis + 2 Weak (delayed)
Cellular fatty acidsd
12 : 0 3-OH 3?87–4?21% –/Trace 2–3%
14 : 0 Trace 2?2% 8?4%
14 : 0 3-OH – 9?5% –
10-methyl 19 : 0 1?37–2?03% – –
Growth at 40 uC + 2 2
G+C content (mol%) 55?9–56?2 61 50–52
Major quinone Q-8 ND Q-8
ND, Not determined.
*Data for F. citricus were taken from Logan (1989), except for chitin hydrolysis and cellular fatty acids.
DData for I. fluviatilis were taken from Tanaka et al. (1991) and Hippe et al. (1999), except for chitin
hydrolysis and cellular fatty acids.
dAll five strains of C. tainanensis were tested.
Fig. 1. Phylogenetic tree, based on 16S rRNA gene
sequences, showing the nearest neighbours of the novel chitin-
degrading bacterium in the class ‘Betaproteobacteria’. The bar
corresponds to a 10 % difference in nucleotide sequences, as
determined by measuring the lengths of the horizontal lines
connecting any two organisms. The numbers shown at the
branch points indicate percentage bootstrap values from 1000
datasets. Only bootstrap values greater than 60 % are shown.
Chitinibacter tainanensis gen. nov., sp. nov.
strains had a DNA G+C content ranging from 55?9 to
56?2 mol%. This value is significantly lower than the
61 mol% determined for F. citricus DSM 6150T (Hippe
et al., 1999) and higher than the 50–52 mol% of I. fluviatilis